Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. R18-0392-I
PROCEEDING NoS. 18G-0222TNC, 18G-0233TNC, & 18G-0234TNC

R18-0392-IDecision No. R18-0392-I
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING18G-0222TNC NO. 18G-0222TNC
COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

COMPLAINANT,

V.

Raiser., LLC,


RESPONDENT.
12G-362ECproceeding NO. 18G-0233TNC
COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

COMPLAINANT,

V.

Raiser, LLC,


RESPONDENT.
12G-362ECproceeding NO. 18G-0234TNC
COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

COMPLAINANT,

V.

Raiser, LLC,


RESPONDENT.
interim decision of
administrative law judge
ROBERT I. GARVEY 
severing and dismissing proceeding 
no. 18G-0222TNC from the 
consolidated proceeding.
Mailed Date:  
May 29, 2018
I. STATEMENT

1. On April 9, 2018, Trial Staff (Complainant or Staff) of the Commission filed with the Commission, Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 120676 against Raiser LLC. The CPAN alleges 48 violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6. This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC. 
2. On April 17, 2018, Trial Staff Complainant filed with the Commission, 
CPAN No. 120617 against Raiser LLC. The CPAN alleges eight violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6. This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0233TNC.

3. On April 17, 2018, Staff filed with the Commission, CPAN No. 120999 against Raiser LLC. The CPAN alleges 117 violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6. This filing commenced Proceeding 
No. 18G-0234TNC

4. On May 9, 2018, Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 18G-0233TNC, and 
18G-0234TNC were referred to an Administrative Law Judge.

5. The parties and the allegations are the same in Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 18G-0233TNC, and 18G-0234TNC. 

6. The ALJ found that consolidation of the above captioned proceedings would minimize or eliminate the risk of inconsistent decisions, as well as serve administrative efficiency and economy and would minimize the need for parties to submit duplicative evidence.  

7. In considering administrative efficiency, the ALJ sua sponte consolidated Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 18G-0233TNC, and 18G-0234TNC pursuant to Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1402 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  
8. On May 23, 2018, Staff filed its Unopposed Motion to Dismiss 
Proceeding 18G-0222TNC, Waive Response Time and Consolidate Remaining Proceedings (Unopposed Motion).  In in the Unopposed Motion, Staff states that the parties have agreed to dismiss Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC. Staff requests that Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC be dismissed and that the remaining two proceedings in the consolidated matter be consolidated into Proceeding No. 18G-0233TNC.

9. The undersigned ALJ finds good cause to grant the Unopposed Motion but shall accomplish this by different procedural means. Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC shall be severed from the consolidated proceeding and dismissed. Proceeding No. 18G-0233TNC is already consolidated with Proceeding No. 18G-0233TNC and shall be made the primary proceeding in the consolidated matter.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:  

1.
The Unopposed Motion to Dismiss Proceeding 18G-0222TNC, Waive Response Time and Consolidate Remaining Proceedings filed by Staff of the Public Utilities Commission on May 23, 2018 is granted.

2.
Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC is severed from the consolidated proceeding, 

3.
Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC is dismissed and that proceeding is closed.

4.
Proceeding No. 17G-0233TO is now the primary (or lead) proceeding in the consolidated matter.

5.
Given the consolidation, documents shall be filed in Proceeding 
No. 18G-0233TNC; and no document shall be filed in Proceeding No. 18G-0234TNC.
6.
This Decision is effective immediately.  
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